

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE, Co., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053 (RCL)

In Re Fannie Mae / Freddie Mac Senior  
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class  
Action Litigations

Case No. 1:13-mc-01288 (RCL)

---

This document relates to:  
*ALL CASES*

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR  
ENTRY OF JUDGMENT WITH PREJUDGMENT INTEREST**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Fannie Preferred Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Prejudgment Interest Regardless Of The Methodology For Determining Damages .....	1
II. The Court Should Award Prejudgment Interest Calculated Using A Fluctuating Interest Rate And Quarterly Compounding .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American General Corp. v. Continental Airlines Corp.</i> , 622 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	4
<i>ArcherDX, LLC v. Qiagen Sciences, LLC</i> , No. 18-1019, 2022 WL 4597877 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2022).....	8
<i>BioLife Solutions, Inc. v. Endocare, Inc.</i> , 838 A.2d 268 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	4
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CertiSign Holding, Inc. v. Kulikovsky</i> , No. 12055-VCS, 2018 WL 2938311 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2018).....	7
<i>Chaplake Holdings Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , No. 94C-04-164, 2003 WL 22853462 (Del. Super. Oct. 30, 2003).....	2
<i>CIGNEX Datamatics, Inc. v. Lam Research Corp.</i> , No. 17-320, 2021 WL 212692 (D. Del. Jan. 21, 2021) .....	8
<i>CPR Mgmt., S.A. v. Devon Park Bioventures, L.P.</i> , 19 F.4th 236 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Diamond Fortress Techs., Inc. v. EverID, Inc.</i> , 274 A.3d 287 (Del. Super. Ct. 2022) .....	4
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Stockholder Litig.</i> , No. 8703-VCL, 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	9
<i>Giesecke+Devrient Mobile Sec. Am., Inc., v. NXT-ID, Inc.</i> , No. 2020-0664, 2021 WL 982597 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2021) .....	8
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) .....	7
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 855 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	4, 7
<i>In re Happy Child World, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 3402-VCS, 2020 WL 7240714 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2020) .....	8

*Hoyd v. Trussway Holdings, LLC*,  
 No. 2017-0260, 2019 WL 1438227 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2019) .....9

*Hsingching Hsu v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc.*,  
 No. SACV 15-00865 AG (SHKx), 2019 WL 4295285 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9,  
 2019) .....5

*Lamourine v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.*,  
 C.A. No. 05C-08-236, 2007 WL 3379328 (Del. Super. Ct. May 29, 2007).....6

*Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. 02 C 5893, 2013 WL 11319426 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2013) .....5

*Leaf Invenergy Co. v. Invenergy Renewables LLC*,  
 No. 11830-VCL, 2019 WL 2502492 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2019).....9

*Levey v. Browstone Asset Mgmt., LP*,  
 No. 5714-VCL, 2014 WL 4290192 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2014) .....9

*McGlothlin v. Petrunich Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery*,  
 No. N20C-08-186, 2023 WL 5747520 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 6, 2023) .....9

*Metro Storage Int’l LLC v. Harron*,  
 275 A.3d 810 (Del. Ch. 2022).....7, 9

*MHL Custom, Inc. v. Waydoo USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 21-0091, 2023 WL 5805889 (D. Del. Sept. 7, 2023).....8

*Murphy Marine Servs. of Del. v. GT USA Wilmington, LLC*,  
 No. 2018-0664-LWW, 2022 WL 4296495 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2022).....2, 4

*NetApp, Inc. v. Cinelli*,  
 No. 2020-1000-LWW, 2023 WL 4925910 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 2023).....2, 4

*Noramco LLC v. Dishman USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 21-1696, 2023 WL 1765566 (D. Del. Feb. 3, 2023).....8, 9

*Permint v. Kia Motors America, Inc.*,  
 No. N17C-02-236, 2022 WL 2443009 (Del. Super. Ct. June 23, 2022) .....6

*Phage Diagnostics v. Corvium, Inc.*,  
 No. N19C-07-200 MMJ, 2023 WL 3491882 (Del. Super. Ct. May 2, 2023).....2, 4

*Polychain Capital LP v. Pantera Venture Fund II LP & Pantera Capital Mgmt.  
 LP*,  
 No. 2021-0670, 2023 Del. Ch. LEXIS 239 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2023) .....7

*Purewick Corp. v. Sage Prods., LLC*,  
 No. 19-1508, 2023 WL 2734418 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2023) .....8

*Roche Diagnostics Corp. v. Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC*,  
 503 F. Supp. 3d 156 (D. Del. 2020).....8

*Schneider Nat’l Carriers, Inc. v. Kuntz*,  
 No. N21C-10-157, 2022 WL 1222738 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 2022) .....8

*Sehoy Energy LP v. Adriani*,  
 No. 12387, 2022 WL 2610475 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2022).....7, 9

*Seiden v. Kaneko*,  
 No. 9861-VCS, 2018 WL 4111949 (Del. Ch. Aug. 23, 2018) .....9

*Stone & Paper Inv’rs, LLC v. Blanch*,  
 No. 2018-0394, 2021 WL 3240373 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2021) .....8

*Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas*,  
 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....7

*Sunoco Partners Mktg. & Terminals L.P. v. Powder Springs Logistics, LLC*,  
 No. 17-1390, 2022 WL 3973499 (D. Del. Aug. 31, 2022).....8

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Securities Litigation*,  
 284 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....5

*Williams Cos., Inc. v. Energy Transfer LP*,  
 No. 12168, 2022 WL 3650176 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2022) .....7
